our current PRC subsidiaries will provide the Guarantee either upon issuance of the Bonds or at any
time thereafter. Therefore, almost all of our revenue and income (as shown in our consolidated financial
information included elsewhere in this Offering Circular) are attributed to our PRC operating
subsidiaries and any contribution from direct operations of Wanda HK and the other Subsidiary
Guarantors are relatively insignificant.

57

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

Capitalisation and indebtedness of the Company

The following table sets forth the Company’s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30
June 2022 on an actual basis, on an as adjusted basis after giving effect to the issuance of the 2023
(January) Guaranteed Bonds and on an as further adjusted basis after giving effect to the issuance of the
Bonds. The following table should be read in conjunction with the Company’s consolidated financial
statements and related notes included in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 June 2022

Actual

As adjusted for the issue of
the 2023 (January)
Guaranteed Bonds

As further adjusted for
the issue of the Bonds

(CNY in
millions)

(US$ in
millions)

(CNY in
millions)

(US$ in
millions)

(CNY in
millions)

(US$ in
millions)

Current indebtedness
Short-term borrowings ..... 3,399.1 507.5 3,399.1 507.5 3,399.1 507.5
Notes payable ..... 50.0 7.5 50.0 7.5 50.0 7.5
Non-current liabilities maturing within one year . . . . 21,652.7 3,232.7 21,652.7 3,232.7 21,652.7 3,232.7

Total ..... 25,101.8 3,747.6 25,101.8 3,747.6 25,101.8 3,747.6

Non-current indebtedness
Long-term borrowings ..... 84,832.3 12,665.1 84,832.3 12,665.1 84,832.3 12,665.1
Bonds payable..... 29,941.7 4,470.2 29,941.7 4,470.2 29,941.7 4,470.2
2023 (January) Guaranteed Bonds issued on

20 January 2023 (1)(2) ..... – – 2,679.2 400.0 2,679.2 400.0
Bonds to be issued (1)(3) ..... – – – – 2,009.4 300.0

Total ..... 114,774.0 17,135.3 117,453.2 17,535.3 119,462.6 17,835.3

Capital and reserves attributable to owners of the
Company

Paid-in capital ..... 4,527.3 675.9 4,527.3 675.9 4,527.3 675.9
Capital reserves ..... 25,615.9 3,824.4 25,615.9 3,824.4 25,615.9 3,824.4

Equity attributable to parent company ..... 287,420.7 42,910.8 287,420.7 42,910.8 287,420.7 42,910.8
Non-controlling interests ..... 3,986.9 595.2 3,986.9 595.2 3,986.9 595.2

Total owners’ equity ..... 291,407.6 43,506.0 291,407.6 43,506.0 291,407.6 43,506.0

Total Capitalisation (4)(5) ..... 406,181.6 60,641.3 408,860.8 61,041.3 410,870.2 61,341.3

Notes:

(1) This amount has been translated into Renminbi for convenience purpose at a rate of US$1.00 to CNY6.6981.

(2) Refers to the aggregate principal amount of the 2023 (January) Guaranteed Bonds before deducting the commissions and
offering expenses.

(3) Refers to the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds before deducting the commissions and estimated offering expenses.

(4) Total capitalisation equals to non-current indebtedness and total owners’ equity.

(5) Subsequent to 30 June 2022, we (i) repaid the 2019 (December) Guaranteed Bonds in full upon maturity on 5 December
2022, and (ii) issued CNY1 billion of the first tranche of 2022 PRC non-guaranteed medium-term notes on 7 July 2022 and

[…]

CNY2 billion of the second tranche of 2022 non-guaranteed medium-term notes on 7 November 2022.

Except as otherwise disclosed above and foregoing, there has been no material change in the
consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Company since 30 June 2022.

58

Capitalisation and indebtedness of Wanda HK

The following table sets forth Wanda HK’s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness at 31
December 2021 on an actual basis, on an as adjusted basis after giving effect to the issuance of the 2023
(January) Guaranteed Bonds and on an as further adjusted basis after giving effect to the issuance of the
Bonds. The following table should be read in conjunction with Wanda HK’s consolidated financial
statements and related notes included in this Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2021

Actual

As adjusted for the issue of
the 2023 (January)
Guaranteed Bonds

As further adjusted for
the issue of the Bonds

(CNY in
millions)

(US$ in
millions)

(CNY in
millions)

(US$ in
millions)

(CNY in
millions)

(US$ in
millions)

Current indebtedness
Short-term borrowings ..... – – – – – –

Notes payable ..... – – – – – –

Non-current liabilities maturing within one year . . . . 2,870.0 428.5 2,870.0 428.5 2,870.0 428.5

Total ..... 2,870.0 428.5 2,870.0 428.5 2,870.0 428.5

Non-current indebtedness
Long-term borrowings ..... 446.0 66.6 446.0 66.6 446.0 66.6
Bonds payable..... 6,345.2 947.3 6,345.2 947.3 6,345.2 947.3
2023 (January) Guaranteed Bonds issued on

20 January 2023 (1)(2) ..... – – 2,679.2 400.0 2,679.2 400.0
Bonds to be issued (1)(3) ..... – – – – 2,009.4 300.0

Total ..... 6,791.2 1,013.9 9,470.4 1,413.9 11,479.8 1,713.9

Capital and reserves attributable to owners of
Wanda HK

Paid-in capital ..... 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Capital reserves ..... 5,052.8 754.4 5,052.8 754.4 5,052.8 754.4

Equity attributable to parent company ..... 726.3 108.4 726.3 108.4 726.3 108.4
Non-controlling interests ..... 1,121.5 167.4 1,121.5 167.4 1,121.5 167.4

Total owners’ equity ..... 1,847.8 275.9 1,847.8 275.9 1,847.8 275.9

Total Capitalisation (4)(5) ..... 8,639.0 1,289.8 11,318.2 1,689.8 13,327.6 1,989.8

Notes:

(1) This amount has been translated into Renminbi for convenience purpose at a rate of US$1.00 to CNY6.6981.

(2) Refers to the aggregate principal amount of the 2023 (January) Guaranteed Bonds before deducting the commissions and
offering expenses.

(3) Refers to the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds before deducting the commissions and estimated offering expenses.

(4) Total capitalisation equals to non-current indebtedness and total owners’ equity.

(5) Subsequent to 31 December 2021, we (i) repurchased and redeemed and further repaid in full upon maturity on 28 April
2022 the 2021 (April) Guaranteed Bonds, and (ii) repaid the 2019 (December) Guaranteed Bonds in full upon maturity on 5